requests for reimbursement by the grantor agency for any expenditures disallowed under grant terms.  The Department believes
such disallowances, if any, would be immaterial.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Section   89

Note 14:  Restatement

During fiscal year 2022, the Department determined the fiscal year 2021 federal receivable estimate was overstated by $28.0
million; therefore, the net position and related assets were overstated by $28.0 million for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021.
In addition, federal government revenue in the State Road Fund was overstated by $149,000 and the State Road Fund balance
for the year ended June 30, 2021 was overstated $28.0 million.  The effect of correcting that error is shown in the tables below.

Government-wide financial statements

June 30, 2021
As Originally Stated  Error Correction

   June 30, 2021
   As Restated

Statement of Net Position

   Federal government receivable   $   103,833,936   $(27,985,527)   $   75,848,409

 Total current assets   1,791,160,456   (27,985,527)   1,763,174,929

 Total assets   33,472,445,163  (27,985,527)   33,444,459,636

   Unrestricted   (211,708,443)   (27,985,527)   (239,693,970)

 Total net position   $29,869,720,385   $(27,985,527)   $29,841,734,858

Statement of Activities
   Federal government revenues - capital   $  1,253,030,569   $   (149,150)  $ 1,252,881,419

 Total federal government   1,356,533,462   (149,150)   1,356,384,312

   Total transportation program revenues   1,808,323,938   (149,150)   1,808,174,788

   Net expense of program   (21,961,722)   (149,150)   (22,110,872)

   Change in net position   980,227,552   (149,150)   980,078,402

   Net Position, beginning of year   28,889,492,833   (27,836,377)   28,861,656,456

   Net Position, end of year   $29,869,720,385   $(27,985,527)   $29,841,734,858

Fund financial statements

State Road Fund
June 30, 2021

As Originally Stated  Error Correction
   June 30, 2021

   As Restated

Balance Sheet

   Federal government receivable   $   84,834,807   $(27,985,527)   $   56,849,280

   Total assets   1,460,631,630   (27,985,527)   1,432,646,103

   Fund balance - Restricted   1,184,447,872   (27,985,527)   1,156,462,345

   Total fund balance   1,226,302,648   (27,985,527)   1,198,317,121

   Total liabilities, deferred inflows of

   resources and fund balances

   $1,460,631,630   $(27,985,527)   $1,432,646,103

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in

   and Changes in Fund Balance

   Federal government revenue   $1,254,290,508   $   (149,150)   $1,254,141,358

   Total revenues   1,631,235,221   (149,150)   1,631,086,071

   Net Changes in Fund Balance   276,144,219   (149,150)   275,995,069

   Fund Balance, beginning of year   950,158,429   (27,836,377)   922,322,052

   Fund Balance, end of year   $1,226,302,648   $(27,985,527)   $1,198,317,121

Missouri Department of Transportation Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

90 Financial Section

Note 15:  Accounting Pronouncements

MoDOT implemented GASB Statement No. 87, Leases in fiscal year 2022. This Statement requires recognition of certain lease
assets and liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as deferred inflows of resources
or outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract. This Statement establishes a single model for lease
accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. Under this